BALWIN PROPERTIES  CONSOLIDATED A ND SEPA R ATE A N N UA L FI NA NCI A L STATEM EN TS 2023   43BALWIN PROPERTIES  CONSOLIDATED A ND SEPA R ATE A N N UA L FI NA NCI A L STATEM EN TS 2023   43

4.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTY (continued)
Amounts recognised in profit and loss for the year

Group Company

2023
R’000

2022
R’000

2023
R’000

2022
R’000

Rental income from investment property 9 095 – – –

Direct operating expenses from rental generating
property (3 035) – – –

6 060 – – –

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The valuations of investment properties are sensitive to changes in the unobservable inputs used in such valuations. Changes
to one of the unobservable inputs, while holding the other inputs constant, would have the following effects on the fair
value of the investment property and fair value adjustments in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income. Management has performed a sensitivity analysis on these valuation inputs to illustrate that changes may result in a
significantly higher or lower fair value measurement. The effect of changes in those measurements on profit or loss and fair
value are as follows:

Group Company

2023
R’000

2022
R’000

2023
R’000

2022
R’000

Increase in income +100bps 1 530 – – –

Decrease in income -100bps (1 530) – – –

Increase in capitalisation rates +25bps (4 637) – – –

Decrease in capitalisation rates -25bps 4 936 – – –

5.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Group 2023 2022

Cost
R’000

Accumulated
amortisation

R’000

Carrying
value

R’000
Cost

R’000

Accumulated
amortisation

R’000

Carrying
value

R’000

Licenses 31 (15) 16 31 (12) 19

Computer software 14 961 (5 577) 9 384 9 387 (1 499) 7 888

Solar infrastructure
contributions 15 515 (1 634) 13 881 9 527 (732) 8 795

Total 30 507 (7 226) 23 281 18 945 (2 243) 16 702

Company 2023 2022

Cost
R’000

Accumulated
amortisation

R’000

Carrying
value

R’000
Cost

R’000

Accumulated
amortisation

R’000

Carrying
value

R’000

Licenses 31 (15) 16 31 (12) 19

Computer software 12 205 (4 547) 7 658 7 792 (1 066) 6 726

Solar infrastructure
contributions 15 515 (1 634) 13 881 9 527 (732) 8 795

Total 27 751 (6 196) 21 555 17 350 (1 810) 15 540

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
for the year ended 28 February 2023

BALWIN PROPERTIES  CONSOLIDATED A ND SEPA R ATE A N N UA L FI NA NCI A L STATEM EN TS 2023   44BALWIN PROPERTIES  CONSOLIDATED A ND SEPA R ATE A N N UA L FI NA NCI A L STATEM EN TS 2023   44

5.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)
Reconciliation of intangible assets

2023

Group

Opening
balance

R’000
Additions

R’000
Disposals

R’000
Amortisation

R’000

Closing
balance

R’000

Licenses 19 – – (3) 16
Computer software 7 888 5 552 – (4 056) 9 384
Solar infrastructure contributions 8 795 5 989 – (903) 13 881

16 702 11 541 – (4 962) 23 281

2022

Opening
balance

R’000
Additions

R’000
Disposals

R’000
Amortisation

R’000

Closing
balance

R’000

Licenses 22 – – (3) 19
Computer software 765 8 811 (281) (1 407) 7 888
Solar infrastructure contributions 14 469 5 442 (9 873) (1 243) 8 795

15 256 14 253 (10 154) (2 653) 16 702

2023

Company

Opening
balance

R’000
Additions

R’000
Disposals

R’000
Amortisation

R’000

Closing
balance

R’000

Licenses 19 – – (3) 16
Computer software 6 726 4 413 – (3 481) 7 658
Solar infrastructure contributions 8 795 5 987 – (901) 13 881

15 540 10 400 – (4 385) 21 555

2022

Company

Opening
balance

R’000
Additions

R’000
Disposals

R’000
Amortisation

R’000

Closing
balance

R’000

Licenses 22 – – (3) 19
Computer software – 8 074 (281) (1 067) 6 726
Solar infrastructure contributions 14 469 5 442 (9 873) (1 243) 8 795

14 491 13 516 (10 154) (2 313) 15 540

Balwin Properties Limited holds a licence allowing for the provision of electronic communication services. The licence fee
is amortised over the period of the licence. The licence has a useful life of 10 years and can be renewed at the end of the
period. The remaining useful life of the licences is 5 years (2022: 6 years) at year end. The licence has been granted to Balwin
Properties Limited, however, the terms of the licence allow the subsidiaries of Balwin Properties Limited to provide all or any
services together with all or any other rights granted to it under the licence.

The company contributes to the capital solar infrastructure costs of Smart PV Proprietary Limited, a company engaged in the